LAW OFFICE OF PAUL E. BURNS

Attorneys at Law Paul E. Burns
133 West Grand River pradlord 1. Maynes
Brighton, Michigan 48116 ‘ T
(810) 227-5000 FAX (810) 220-5895

May 1, 2017

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Gary Stanny

Re: 7725 Shady Beach, Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189, B-02-17-262-002 (the
“Property”)

Dear Mr. Stanny,

Please be informed that our office represents Northfield Township. It is our understanding that
the Township Building Official, Mr. Kurt Weiland, performed an inspection of the exterior of the
Property on August 22, 2016. As of the time of this inspection, Mr. Weiland determined the
Property was found to be in violation of the Property Maintenance Code of Northfield Township
(the “PMC”) in ways including, but not limited to, the following:

Section 108 Exterior entry deck appears to be deteriorated to the point of
collapse, roof structure has been neglected and deteriorated to a
point of collapse, the structure is an attractive nuisance to children
who might play in the building or structure to their danger, the
structure is no longer safe to use or occupy, and the accessory
structure also appears to be in a deteriorated condition.

Copies of the above sections are attached hereto for your reference. You were provided notice of
these violations by Mr. Weiland in his letters of August 22, 2016 and March 29, 2017, copies of
which are attached hereto. It is my understanding from Mr. Weiland that you have contacted him
regarding the progress that you are making with the Property.

By this notice, you are hereby ordered to bring the Property into compliance with the above
sections of the PMC by May 9, 2017. Please be informed that you have a right to appeal this
determination as set forth in Section 111 of the PMC, a copy of which is attached hereto.
Additionally, please be informed that actions taken by the Township to bring the Property into
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compliance may be charged as a lien upon the Property, as set forth in Section 106.3 of the PMC,
a copy of which is attached hereto. This matter being placed on the agenda for the Township
Board meeting scheduled for May 9, 2017, which you are encouraged to attend.

Please contact Mr. Weiland or my office if you have any questions in this regard.

2tril\)—/?urs

Bradford L. May

cc: Board of Trustees
Mr. Kurt Weiland




106.2 Notice of violation. The code official shall serve anotice
of violation or order in accordance with Section 107,

106.3 Prosecution of violation. Any person failing to comply
with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with
Section 107 shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor or civil
infraction as determined by the local municipality, and the vio-
lation shall be deemed a strict liability offense. If the notice of
violation is not complied with, the code official shall institute
the appropriate proceeding at law or in equity to restrain, cor-
rect or abate such violation, or to require the removal or termi-
nation of the unlawful occupancy of the structure in violation
of the provisions of this code or of the order or direction made
pursuant thereto. Any action taken by the authority having
jurisdiction on such premises shall be charged against the real
estate upon which the structure is located and shall be a lien
upon such real estate.

106.4 Violation penalties. Any person who shall violate a pro-
vision of this code, or fail to comply therewith, or with any of
the requirements thereof, shall be prosecuted within the limits
provided by state or local laws. Each day that a violation con-
tinues after due notice has been served shall be deemed a sepa-
rate offense.

106.5 Abatement of violation. The imposition of the penalties
herein prescribed shall not preclude the legal officer of the
jurisdiction from instituting appropriate action to restrain, cor-
rect or abate a violation, or to prevent illegal occupancy of a
building, structure or premises, or to stop an illegal act, con-
duct, business or utilization of the building, structure or pre-
mises.

SECTION 107
NOTICES AND ORDERS

107.1 Notice to person responsible. Whenever the code offi-
cial determines that there has been a violation of this code or
has grounds to believe that a violation has occurred, notice
shall be given in the manner prescribed in Sections 107.2 and
107.3 to the personresponsible for the violation as specified in
this code. Notices for condemnation procedures shall also
comply with Section 108.3.

107.2 Form. Such notice prescribed in Section 107.1 shall be
in accordance with all of the following:

1. Bein writing.

2. Include a description of the real estate sufficient for iden-
tification.

3. Includea statement of the violation or violations and why
the notice is being issued.

4. Include a correction order allowing a reasonable time to
make therepairs and improvements required tobring the
dwelling unit or structure into compliance with the pro-
visions of this code.

S. Inform the property owner of the right to appeal.

6. Include a statement of the right tofile alien in accordance
with Section 106.3.
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107.3 Method of service. Such notice shall be deemed to be
properly served if a copy thereof is:

1. Delivered personally;

2, Sentby certified or first-class mail addressed to the last
known address; or

3. If the notice is returned showing that the letter was not
delivered, a copy thereof shall be posted in a conspicu-
ous place in or about the structure affected by such
notice.

107.4 Penalties. Penalties for noncompliance with orders and
notices shall be as set forth in Section 106.4.

107.5 Transfer of ownership. It shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a
compliance order or upon whom a notice of violation has been
served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of
such dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions
of the compliance order or notice of violation have been com-
plied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee,
transferee, mortgagee or lessee a true copy of any compliance
order or notice of violation issued by the code official and shall
furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement
from the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledg-
ing the receipt of such compliance order or notice of violation
and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for
making the corrections or repairs required by such compliance
order or notice of violation.

SECTION 108
UNSAFE STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT

108.1 General. When a structure or equipment is found by the
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human occupancy, oris found unlawful, suchstructure shall be
condemned pursuant to the provisions of this code.

108.1.1 Unsafe structures. An unsafe structure is one that
is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property or
safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not
providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occu-
pantsin the event of fire, or because such structure contains
unsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated,
structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable
foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.

108.1.2 Unsafe equipment. Unsafe equipment includes
any boiler, heating equipment, elevator, moving stairway,
electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or
other equipment on the premises or within the structure
which is in such disrepair or condition that such equipment
is a hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or
occupants of the premises or structure.

108.1.3 Structure unfit for human occupancy. A struc-
ture is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code offi-
cial finds that such structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because
of the degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains
filth and contamination, or lacks ventilation, illumination,
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sinitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment
required by this code, or because the location of the struc-
ture constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure or
to the public,

108.1.4 Unlawful structure. An unlawful structure is one
found in whole or in part to be occupied by more persons
than permitted under this code, or was erected, altered or
occupied contrary to law.

.2 Closing of vacant structures. If the structure is vacant
unfit for human habitation and occupancy, and is not in
ger of structural collapse, the code official is authorized to
ta placard of condemnation on the premises and order the
cture closed up so as not to be an attractive nuisance. Upon
ure of the owner to close up the premises within the time
ifiedin the order, the code official shall cause the premises
be closed and secured through any available public agency
by contract or arrangement by private persons and the cost
reof shall be charged against the real estate upon which the
cture is located and shall be a lien upon such real estate and
be collected by any other legal resource.

3 Notice. Whenever the code official has condemned a
cture or equipment under the provisions of this section,
ptice shall be posted in a conspicuous place in or about the
cture affected by such notice and served on the owner or the
son or personsresponsible for the structure orequipmentin
cordance with Section+107.3. If the notice pertains to equip-
went. itshall also be placed on the condemned equipment. The
otice shall be in the form prescribed in Section 107.2.

08.4 Placarding. Upon failure of the owner or person respon-
ble to comply with the notice provisions within the time
tven, the code official shall post on the premises or on defec-
re cquipmenta placard bearing the word *“Condemned” and a
atement of the penalties provided for occupying the premises,
perating the equipment or removing the placard.

108.4.1 Placard removal, The code official shall remove
the condemnation placard whenever the defect or defects
upon which the condemnation and placarding action were
based have been eliminated. Any person who defaces or
removes a condemnation placard without the approval of
_ the code official shall be subject to the penalties provided by
— this code.

.5 Prohibited occupancy. Any occupied structure con-
mned and placarded by the code official shall be vacated as
sdered by the code. official. Any person who shall occupy a
tacarded premises or shall operate placarded equipment, and
y owner or any person responsible for the premises who shall
f anyone occupy a placarded premises or operate placarded
quipment shall be liable for the penalties provided by this
BIE.

SECTION 109
EMERGENCY MEASURES

09.1 Imminent danger. When, in the opinion of the code offi-
al, there is imminent danger of failure or collapse of a build-
g or structure which endangers life, or when any structure or
art of a structure has fallen and life is endangered by the occu-
tion of the structure, or when there is actual or potential dan-

ger to the building occupants or those in the proximity of any
structure because of explosives, explosive fumes or vapors or
the presence of toxic fumes, gases or materials, or oper ation of
defective or dangerous equipment, the code official is hereby
authorized and empowered to order and require the occupants
to vacate the premises forthwith. The code official shall cause
to be posted at each entrance to such structure a notice reading
as follows: “This Structure Is Unsafe and Its Occupancy Has
Been Prohibited by the Code Official.” It shal) be unlawful for
any person to enter such structure except for the purpose of
securing the structure, making the required repairs, removing
the hazardous condition or of demolishing the same.

109.2 Temporary safeguards, Notwithstanding other provi-
sionsof this code, whenever, in the opinion of the code official,
there is imminent danger due to an unsafe condition, the code
official shall order the necessary work to be done, including the
boarding up of openings, to render such structure temporarily
safe whether or not the legal procedure herein described has
beeninstituted; and shall cause such other action to be taken as
the code official deems necessary to meet such emergency.

109.3 Closing streets. When necessary for public safety, the
code official shall temporarily close structures and close, or
order the authority having jurisdiction to close, sidewalks,
streets, public ways and places adjacent to unsafe structures,
and prohibit the same from being utilized.

109.4 Emergency repairs. For the purposes of this section, the
code official shall employ the necessary laborand materials to
perform the required work as expeditiously as possible.

109.5 Costs of emergency repairs. Costs incurred in the per-
formance of emergency work shall be paid by the jurisdiction.
The legal counsel of the jurisdiction shall institute appropriate
action against the owner of the premises where the unsafe
structure is or was located for the recovery of such costs.

109.6 Hearing. Any person ordered to take emergency mea-
sures shallcomply with such order forthwith. Any affected per-
son shall thereafter, upon petition directed to the appeals board,
be afforded a hearing as described in this code,

SECTION 110
DEMOLITION

110.1 General. The code official shall order the ownerof any
premises upon which is located any structure, which in the code |
official’s judgment is so old, dilapidated or has become so out
of repair as to be dangerous, unsafe, insanitary or otherwise
unfit for human habltatlon or_occupancy, and such that it is

remove
mh_sg;&u_rg; or if such structure is capable of being made
safe by repairs, to repair and make safe and sanitary or to
demolishand remove at the owner’soption; or where there has
been a cessation of normal construction of any structure for a
period of more than two years, to demolish and remove such
structure.

110.2 Notices and orders. All notices and orders shall comply
with Section 107.

110.3 Failure to comply. If the owner of a premises fails to
comply with a demolition order within the time prescribed, the
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code official shall cause the structure to be demolished and
removed, either through an available public agency or by con-
tract or arrangement with private persons, and the cost of such
demolition and removal shall be charged against the real estate
upon which the structure is located and shall be a lien upon such
real estate.

110.4 Salvage materials. When any structure has been
ordered demolished and removed, the governing body or other
designated officer under said contract or arrangement aforesaid
shall have the right to sell the salvage and valuable materials at
the highest price obtainable. The net proceeds of such sale,
after deducting the expenses of such demolition and removal,
shall be promptly remitted with a report of such sale or transac-
tion, including the items of expense and the amounts deducted,
for the person who is entitled thereto, subject to any order of a
court. If such a surplus does not remain to be turned over, the
report shall so state,

SECTION 111
MEANS OF APPEAL

111.1 Application for appeal. Any person directly affected by
a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals,
provided that a written application for appeal is {iled within 20
days after the day the decision, notice or order was served. An
application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true
intent of this code or the rules legally adopted thereunder have
been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not
tully apply, or the requirements of this code are adequately sat-
isfied by other means.

111.2 Membership of board. The board of appeals shall con-
sistof a minimum of three members who are qualified by expe-
rience and training to pass on matters pertaining to property
maintenance and who are not employees of the jurisdiction.
The code official shall be an ex-officio member but shall have
no vote on any matter before the board. The board shall be
appointed by the chief appointing authority, and shall serve
staggered and overlapping terms.

111.2.1 Alternate members. The chief appointing author-
ity shall appoint two or more alternate members who shall
be called by the board chairman to hear appeals during the
absence ordisqualification of a member. Alternate members
shall possess the qualifications required for board member-
ship.

111.2.2 Chairman. The board shall annually select one of
its members to serve as chairman.

111.2.3 Disqualification of member. A member shall not
hear an appeal in which that member has a personal, profes-
sional or financial interest.

111.2.4 Secretary. The chief administrative officer shall
designate a qualified person to serve as secretary to the
board. The secretary shall file a detailed record of all pro-
ceedings in the office of the chief administr-ative officer.

111.2.5 Compensation of members. Compensation of
members shall be determined by law.
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111.3 Notice of meeting. The board shall meet upon notice
from the chairman, within 20 days of the filing of an appeal, or
at stated periodic meetings. )

111.4 Open hearing. All hearings before the board shall be
open to the public. The appellant, the appellant's representa-
tive, the code official and any person whose interests are
affected shall be given an opportunity to be heard. A quorum
shall consist of not less than two-thirds pf the board member-
ship.

111.4.1 Procedure. The board shall adopt and make avail-
able to the public through the secretary procedures under
which a hearing will be conducted. The procedures shall not
require compliance with strict rules of evidence, but shall
mandate that only relevant information be received.

111.5 Postponed hearing. When the full board is not present
to hear an appeal, either the appellant or the appellant’s repre-
sentative shall have the right to request a postponement of the
hearing.

111.6 Board decision. The board shall modify or reverse the
decision of the code official only by a concurring vote of a
majority of the total number of appointed board members.

111.6.1 Records and copies. The decision of the board
shall be recorded. Copies shall be furnished to the appellant
and to the code official.

111.6.2 Administration. The code of ficial shall take imme-
diate action in accordance with the decision of the board.

111.7 Court review. Any person, whether or not a previous
party of the appeal, shall have the right to apply to the appropri-
ate court for a writ of certiorari to correct errors of law. Appli-
cation forreview shall be made in the manner and time required
by law following the filing of the decision in the office of the
chief administrative officer.

111.8 Stays of enforcement. Appeals of notice and orders
(other than Imminent Danger notices) shall stay the enforce-
ment of the notice and order until the appeal is heard by the
appeals board.




106.2 Notice of violation. The code official shall serve a notice
of violation or order in accordance with Section 107.

106.3 Prosecution of violation. Any person failing to comply
with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with
Section 107 shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor or civil
infraction as determined by the local municipality, and the vio-
lation shall be deemed a strict liability offense. If the notice of
violation is not complied with, the code official shall institute
the appropriate proceeding at law or in equity to restrain, cor-
rect orabate such violation, or to require the removal or termi-
nation of the unlawful occupancy of the structure in violation
of the provisions of this code or of the order or direction made
pursuant thereto. Any action taken by the authority having
jurisdiction on such premises shall be charged against the real
estate upon which the structure is located and shall be a lien
upon such real estate.

106.4 Yiolation penalties. Any person who shall violate a pro-
vision of this code, or fail to comply therewith, or with any of
the requirements thereof, shall be prosecuted within the limits
provided by state or local laws. Each day thata violation con-
tinues after due notice has been served shall be deemed a sepa-
rate offense.

106.5 Abatement of violation. The imposition of the penalties
herein prescribed shall not preclude the legal officer of the
jurisdiction from instituting appropriate action to restrain, cor-
rect or abate a violation, or to prevent illegal occupancy of a
building, structure or premises, or to stop an illegal act, con-
duct, business or utilization of the building, structure or pre-
mises.

SECTION 107
NOTICES AND ORDERS

107.1 Notice to person responsible. Whenever the code offi-
cial determines that there has been a violation of this code or
has grounds to believe that a violation has occurred, notice
shall be given in the manner prescribed in Sections 107.2 and
107.3 to the person responsible for the violation as specified in
this code. Notices for condemnation procedures shall also
comply with Section 108.3.

107.2 Form. Such notice prescribed in Section 107.1 shall be
in accordance with all of the following:

1. Bein writing.

2. Include a description of thereal estate sufficient foriden-
tification.

3. Includeastatement of the violation or violations and why
the notice is being issued.

4. Include a correction order allowing a reasonable time to
make the repairs and improvements required to bring the
dwelling unit or structure into compliance with the pro-
visions of this code.

S. Inform the property owner of the right to appeal.

6. Includeastatementoftherightto filealienin accordance
with Section 106.3.
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107.3 Method of service. Such notice shall be deemed to be
properly served if a copy thereof is:

1. Delivered personally;

2. Sent by certified or first-class mail addressed to the last
known address; or

3. If the notice is returned showing that the letter was not
delivered. a copy thereof shall be posted in a conspicu-
ous place in or about the structure affected by such
notice.

107.4 Penalties. Penalties fornoncompliance with orders and
notices shall be as set forth in Section 106.4.

107.5 Transfer of ownership. It shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a
compliance order or upon whom a notice of violation has been
served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of
such dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions
of the compliance order or notice of violation have been com-
plied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee,
transferee, mortgagee or lessee a true copy of any compliance
orderor notice of violation issued by the code official and shall
furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement
from the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledg-
ing the receipt of such compliance order or notice of violation
and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for
making the corrections or repairs required by such compliance
order or notice of violation.

SECTION 108
UNSAFE STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT

108.1 General. When a structure orequipmentis found by the
codeofficial to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human occupancy, or is {ound unlawful, such structure shall be
condemned pursuant to the provisions of this code.

108.1.1 Unsafe structures. An unsafe structure is one that
is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property or
safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not
providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occu-
pants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains
unsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated,
structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction orunstable
faundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.

108.1.2 Unsafe equipment. Unsafe equipment includes
any boiler, heating equipment, elevator, moving stairway,
electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or
other equipment on the premises or within the structure
which is in such disrepair or condition that such equipment
is a hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or
occupants of the premises or structure.

108.1.3 Structure unfit for human occupancy. A struc-
ture is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code offi-
cial finds that such structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because
of the degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains
filth and contamination, or lacks ventilation, illumination,




